	Ref No.  FOI-2324-SG13697

	Date FOI request received: 21 September 2023

	Date FOI response: 27 October 2023

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I request the following information regarding the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust's Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested at questions 2 and 12 below and this would require a manual review of patient records to determine. However, rather than refusing your request in its entirety we are providing information where it is reasonable to do so.
· The average and maximum waiting times for routine treatment with CAMHS in 2022/2023 and in 2023 to date. 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

Average: 9 Weeks  

Average: 4 weeks

Maximum:51 Weeks

Maximum 25 weeks

· The average and maximum waiting times for urgent treatment with CAMHS in 2022/2023 and in 2023 to date.
OUR RESPONSE:
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

Average: 1 Week

Average: 0 weeks

Maximum: Please see our response above

Maximum 17 weeks

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 0-4 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

2,638

1,164

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 4-8 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

415

151

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 8-12 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

253

83

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 12-16 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

187

45

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 16-20 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 

2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

242

27

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 20-24 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 

2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

166

25

· In 2022/23 and in 2023 to date, how many patients waited 24-52 weeks for treatment? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

308

11

· The longest waiting time for anyone on the list for routine treatment in 2022/23 and 2023 to date? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

71 weeks

27 weeks 

· The total referrals for urgent and routine treatment in 2022/23 and in 2023 to date? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

Routine 2,604

Routine 734

Urgent 1,605

Urgent 772

· The total number of children and adolescents on the waiting list at the current time? 
       OUR RESPONSE: 1180 as of 30 September 2023
· The longest waiting times for ADHD assessments/treatment with CAMHS in 2022/23 and 2023 to date, and the current waiting times? 
OUR RESPONSE:  
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

78 weeks

98 weeks 

· The longest waiting times for depression and anxiety treatment with CAMHS in 2022/23 and in 2023 to date and the current waiting times? 
OUR RESPONSE: We do not centrally record this information. Please see our response above. 

· The longest waiting times for autism assessments with CAMHS in 2022/2023 and in 2023 to date, and the current waiting times? 
OUR RESPONSE: 
2022/23 

2023/24 (as of 30 September 2023)

80 weeks

99 weeks

· How many referrals to CAMHS were refused in 2022/23 and in 2023 to date? 
OUR RESPONSE: 791 Referrals to CAMHS were refused as of 30 September 2023.
· What criteria were used to refuse referrals in 2022/23 and in 2023 to date? 
OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/services/referrals/?v=12881 
· How many patients were sectioned in 2022/23, and how many have been sectioned in 2023 to date? 
OUR RESPONSE:
January 2022 – December 2022: 

11 patient admissions under the Mental Health Act (1983).

27 patient Section regrades under the Mental Health Act (1983).
January 2023 – 30 September 2023: 

9 patient admissions under the Mental Health Act (1983).

18 patient Section regrades under the Mental Health Act (1983).
· How many patients held under sections were transferred from Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust to another Trust to receive care in 2022/23 and in 2023 to date?               

OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt under S40(2) of the Freedom of Information Act, as it may be possible to identify individuals from this detail and disclosure would, therefore, breach data protection principle(a).  S40(2) is an absolute exemption and, as such, we have not carried a public interest test.   



